LAFCO of Monterey County

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY

Notice of Public Hearing

Sphere of Influence Updates: Soledad Community Health Care District, Soledad-Mission Recreation District, and Soledad Cemetery District

Notice is hereby given that on <u>Monday</u>, <u>June 24</u>, <u>2024</u>, <u>at 3:00 PM</u>, the Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) of Monterey County will consider a Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Study for the Soledad Community Health Care District, Soledad-Mission Recreation District, and Soledad Cemetery District. The study's recommended actions include updating the districts' spheres of influence as follows*:

- Soledad Community Health Care District: Expand the District's sphere of influence to include Chualar, Gonzales, Greenfield, King City, San Lucas, San Ardo, Parkfield, Cholame, and other South Monterey County communities that are within County Supervisorial District 3.
- Soledad-Mission Recreation District and Soledad Cemetery District: Affirm each district's currently designated sphere of influence with no changes

This hearing will be held in the Board of Supervisors Chamber of the Monterey County Government Center (168 W. Alisal Street in Salinas). The agenda and the LAFCO Executive Officer's Report for the June 24 LAFCO meeting will be available by 4:00 pm on Wednesday, June 19 at www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov.

If you have any questions or would like additional information, please contact LAFCO staff Darren McBain at mcbaind@monterey.lafco.ca.gov or 831-755-5302.

Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer LAFCO of Monterey County

* State law defines a sphere of influence as "a plan for the probable physical boundaries and service area of a local agency, as determined by the commission [LAFCO]." LAFCO of Monterey County further defines a sphere of influence as "The area around a local agency eligible for annexation and extension of urban service within a twenty-year period." Expanding an agency's sphere of influence is not a change to the agency's current jurisdictional boundary.